
 

 

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 

 

In the matter of:    ) 

      ) 

      ) 

VEOLIA ES TECHNICAL   ) Appeal No. CAA 19-01 

SOLUTIONS, LLC    ) 

      )  

      )  

Permit No. V-IL-1716300103-2014-10 ) 

Docket No. EPA-R05-OAR-2014-0280 ) 

 

NOTICE REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 

 

Permittee Veolia ES Technical Solutions, L.L.C. (“Veolia”), by and through its 

undersigned counsel and pursuant to the Environmental Appeals Board’s (“Board”) January 17, 

2020 Order Scheduling Oral Argument, hereby notifies the Board that Joseph M. Kellmeyer will 

appear in person and present oral argument on Veolia’s behalf.  

This Notice Regarding Oral Argument is filed contemporaneously with Veolia’s 

Unopposed Motion for Extension of Date for Oral Argument, in which Veolia respectfully 

requests that the Board enter an order moving the date for oral argument from Thursday, March 

5, 2020 to a date on or after Wednesday, April 1, 2020.  

 

 

Respectfully Submitted,  

 

  

/s/ Joseph M. Kellmeyer  

Joseph M. Kellmeyer 

Ryan R. Kemper 

Sara L. Chamberlain 

Tim Briscoe  
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Thompson Coburn LLP 

One US Bank Plaza  

St. Louis, Missouri  63101 

314-552-6000 

FAX 314-552-7000 

jkellmeyer@thompsoncoburn.com 

rkemper@thompsoncoburn.com 

schamberlain@thompsoncoburn.com 

tbriscoe@thompsoncoburn.com  

 

 Attorneys for Permittee Veolia ES Technical 

 Solutions, L.L.C.  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that on January 21, 2020 the foregoing was filed electronically with the 

Clerk of the Environmental Appeals Board using the EAB eFiling System, and is also being 

served via U.S. Mail in hard copy on the following: f the Bord 

Clerk of the Board 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Environmental Appeals Board 

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 

Mail Code 1103M  

Washington, DC 20460-0001 

 

Elizabeth Hubertz 

Interdisciplinary Environmental Clinic 

Washington University School of Law 

One Brookings Dr. 

St. Louis, Missouri 63130 

(314) 935-8760 

ejhubertz@wustl.edu  

Attorney for Petitioner American Bottom  

Conservancy 

 

Catherine Garypie 

Office of Regional Counsel, 

U.S. EPA, Region 5 

77 W. Jackson Blvd. (C-14J) 

Chicago, IL 60604  

(312) 886-5825 

Garypie.catherine@epa.gov 

Counsel for Respondent Region 5 

 

John T. Krallman, 

Office of General Counsel 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

WJC North, MC 2344A 

1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20460 

202-564-0904 

Krallman.john@epa.gov 

Counsel for Respondent Region 5 

 

/s/ Joseph M. Kellmeyer       

Joseph M. Kellmeyer      


